

No. 20–659

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

PAGIEL CLARK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL
CIVIL RIGHTS, RACIAL JUSTICE, AND
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAN TWETTEN
ELIZABETH WANG
STEVE ART
Counsel of Record
JULIA RICKERT
JOHN HAZINSKI
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen Street
Chicago, Illinois 60607
(312) 243-5900
steve@loevy.com

January 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
I. AN INNOCENCE REQUIREMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LEGAL FOUNDATION AND PRACTICAL REALITY OF OUR CRIMINAL SYSTEM	3
A. Criminal Cases Are Designed to Assess Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt and Not to Adjudicate Innocence.....	4
B. When Criminal Proceedings Terminate in Favor of a Defendant There Is Rarely an Opportunity to Adjudicate Innocence.....	5
C. Requiring Defendants to Adjudicate Innocence In Criminal Cases Harms Our Criminal System.....	9
II. AN INNOCENCE REQUIREMENT INVITES CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS IN STATE CRIMINAL CASES AND LEAVES DEFENDANTS WHO SUFFER THOSE VIOLATIONS WITHOUT FEDERAL RECOURSE.....	10

A. Section 1983 Exists to Remedy and Deter Violations of the Constitution by State Actors During Criminal Proceedings	11
B. Constitutional Violations Affecting Criminal Proceedings Remain a Pervasive Problem	13
C. Requiring Defendants to Prove That Their Criminal Cases Terminated in a Manner Indicating Innocence Forecloses Federal Remedies	15
III. AN INNOCENCE REQUIREMENT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS GOVERNING CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	16
A. This Court Has Resisted Efforts to Define the Elements of Federal Constitutional Violations Using Common Law	17
B. This Court's Cases Do Not Include Innocence as an Element of Claims Challenging Unconstitutional Detention.....	19
C. This Court's Cases Governing Accrual of Section 1983 Claims for Unconstitutional Detention Do Not Require a Showing of Innocence.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	18
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	20
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 4 Cranch 75 (1807)	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	20
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	8
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	12
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 3 Cranch 448 (1806)	19
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	11, 17
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	4
<i>Donahue v. Gavin</i> , 280 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	7, 8
<i>Fulton v. Robinson</i> , 289 F.3d 188 (2d Cir.2002).....	18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	19
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	17, 18
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	4
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	18
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	5, 8
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	8
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	8
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	12, 19
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	19, 20
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	19, 20
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	6
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	11, 12
<i>Mondragon v. Thompson</i> , 519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	12
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	20
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	4, 5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Novitsky v. City of Aurora</i> , 491 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	12, 17
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	18
<i>Randall v. City of Philadelphia Law Dep't</i> , 919 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	18
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	5
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	7, 22
<i>Snider v. Seung Lee</i> , 584 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2009)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spak v. Phillips</i> , 857 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	4
<i>Thompson v. Rovella</i> , 734 F. App'x 787 (2d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	7
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	20
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	18
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	4
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158, 161 (1992)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 170.40.....	7
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 210.20.....	6
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 210.40.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
38 AM. JUR. 2d Grand Jury § 3	6
Alan Feuer,	
<i>Another Brooklyn Murder Conviction Linked to Scarcella Is Reversed,</i>	
N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 11, 2018)	14
Matthew Hendrickson,	
<i>Six More Cases Tied to Former CPD Sgt. Ronald Watts Tossed by Cook County Prosecutors, CHI.</i>	
SUN-TIMES (Dec. 15, 2020).....	14, 15
Russell Covey,	
<i>Police Misconduct as a Cause of Wrongful Convictions,</i> 90 WASH. U. L. REV. 1133 (2013).	14
Samuel R. Gross, <i>et al.</i> ,	
<i>Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors, Police and Other Law Enforcement,</i> NAT'L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Sept. 2020).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Surell Brady,	
<i>Arrests Without Prosecution and the Fourth</i>	
<i>Amendment</i> , 59 MD. L. REV. 1, 3 (2000).....	7
